
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

  

Meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 10 November 2021 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services, 01530 454512 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest 
and whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2021 
 

3 - 6 

5.  ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme are attached 
for information. 
 

7 - 20 

6.  2021/22 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
 

21 - 52 

7.  REVIEW OF MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance 
 

53 - 60 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Boam (Chairman) 
Councillor B Harrison-Rushton (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor E G C Allman 
Councillor D Bigby 
Councillor A J Bridgen 
Councillor G Hoult 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor S Sheahan 
Councillor N Smith 
Councillor M B Wyatt 



1 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor R Boam (Chairman) 
 
Councillors E G C Allman, D Bigby, A J Bridgen, G Hoult, A C Saffell and S Sheahan  

 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors A C Woodman 
 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Mrs C Hammond, Mr D Bates, M D'Oyly-Watkins, Mr C Elston, 
Mrs A Harper, K Hiller, James, Mrs M Long, Mr M Murphy, Mr P Sanders and Mr P Wheatley 
 

12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Rushton-Harrison, N Smith and 
M  Wyatt 
 

13. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

14. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received.  
 

15. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2021. It was moved 
by Councillor S Sheahan and seconded by Councillor G Hoult and subsequently  

 
RESOLVED:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2021 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

16. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to the inclusion of any items to the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme were set out in the 
agenda for information. 

 
It was noted that a request had been received from Councillor Bigby for the inclusion of an 
item relating to the Council’s failure to claim grants from the RHI Scheme. It was further 
noted that this matter was being addressed by the Audit and Governance Committee and 
it was therefore deemed inappropriate to be discussed separately by a different committee  
 
Councillor Bigby expressed his disappointment at this decision adding that HR, IT and 
Finance issues were within the remit of the Committee and he urged the Chairman to 
reconsider so that the matter could be properly scrutinised. The Chairman advised that it 
remained his view that the Audit and Governance Committee was the appropriate place to 
deal with this matter. Councillor Bigby disagreed as he felt it did not have the right tools or 
powers to deal with the matter effectively but the Chairman was satisfied that he did not 
wish to revisit the request.  Councillor Sheahan queried whether the request would be 
reconsidered if the Audit and Governance Committee had finished looking at it and asked 
the Scrutiny Committee to pick it up.  The Chairman confirmed that in that case he would 
reconsider the request if there was outstanding work that Audit and Governance were not 
able to take any further 
 

3

Agenda Item 4.



2 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

17. FLEET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
It was reported that due to a technical issue, annexe A of the report had not been 
published as part of the agenda papers in relation to this item. Copies were made 
available to all members of the Committee ahead of the meeting and the document had 
since been published alongside all the meeting papers. The Chairman invited the Head of 
Community Services to explain the content of annexe A which effectively was an 
executive summary of all the other annexes which members had previously received with 
the agenda. Members were invited to make a decision as to whether they wished to take 
some time to read the document or to continue with the meeting given this explanation 
and the fact that a summary of the document would also be provided as part of the 
presentation. It was agreed that the meeting be continued without the need for an 
adjournment. 

 
The Head of Community Services set out his report on the draft Fleet Management 
Strategy and invited comments on the proposals which included the purchase of electric 
vehicles to replace diesel vehicles and the options for replacement diesel. Members were 
also invited to comment on the future potential location of the Waste and Parks depots 
which would help support a growing district and enable technology infrastructure 
investment to support the zero carbon agenda. In order to provide more clarity and detail 
around these issues, the Committee received a comprehensive presentation. 
 
Councillor Woodman, Portfolio Holder for Community Services advised that the report 
offered a sensible and pragmatic approach and enabled the Council to adopt the more 
advanced technologies as they evolve. He invited the Committee’s views.   
 
The Committee felt that it was a well-researched report and they largely agreed with the 
findings and gave their support to the conclusions. There was some concern about the 
sustainability of palm oil and the use of land for growing crops for fuel as opposed to for 
consumption. It was explained that the product is not grown in fields but is recycled from 
waste product from food manufacturing. An example of this is cooking oil, and it was 
reiterated that there would be no procurement of any product containing palm oil.  
 
Questions were asked around the likely timescale for the introduction of hydrogen 
technology and the reported emissions of nitrogen dioxide and whether these were based 
on emissions from the fuel or the brakes and tyres. It was reported that the Government 
had released a strategy on hydrogen technology which it was hoped would increase the 
demand and hence bring forward its availability. The technology is growing fast and 
2023/24 is an early estimate. The nitrogen dioxide emissions were based on the fuel; and 
new technology was awaited to enable the manufacture of improved tyres and brakes. 
 
Further questions were asked in relation to the costs of the electric charging points for 
those members of staff who park the vehicles at their home, the range of an electric 
vehicle in a rural district, the lifecycle of the production of a battery and the benefits of 
purchasing against leasing the vehicles.  
 
In response to these questions, it was noted that the cost of a home charger was in the 
region of £500 and the staff member would be reimbursed for the cost of any electricity 
used. These vehicles are not used for personal use, but enables the staff members to go 
straight out on a job to save on time and mileage. The journeys of the refuse vehicles are 
constantly reviewed to make sure that they travel around the district in the most 
sustainable way possible. In terms of the lifecycle of a battery, it was acknowledged that 
whilst there might be some environmental issues at present, all manufacturers had been 
given the same target to be zero carbon by 2050 so they will need to make changes; and 
we would also being asking pertinent questions as part of the procurement process. The 
financial appraisals have demonstrated that purchasing the vehicles is more financially 

4



3 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

viable than leasing given that a good price is achieved when selling the vehicles as they 
hold their value well.  
 
The Committee agreed with the report’s conclusion that this issue needed to be kept 
under constant review, especially with regard to new technologies.  
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was  
 
RESOLVED:- That the draft Fleet Management Strategy and action plan be supported 
and that the comments of the Committee be conveyed to Cabinet ahead of its decision.  
 

18. 2021/22 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development introduced his report 
which provided an update on the Councils key objectives and performance indicators for 
the period April to June 2021. It was noted that these were based on the Council Delivery 
Plan agreed by Council in November 2020, as the latest one is yet to be agreed by 
Council at its meeting on 7 September.   

 
Concern was expressed on the level of fly tipping and a member felt that the Council had 
lost control of the situation and asked that the Committee be informed of the cause of the 
issue and what was being done in an attempt to address it.  The Committee was advised 
that the figures reflected the situation in the midst of the pandemic with severe staffing 
issues the tips being appointment only and the public being restricted in movements. The 
figures are historical and the situation has already been remedied and the figures are now 
more in line with where they would be expected to be. 
 
In response to a question in relation to the target of 9,000 people attending events in 
Coalville against the reality of 6,000 and the reason for the shortfall, it was noted that 
9,000 was a target was for the year and 6,000 was what had been achieved in the first 
quarter and therefore it was a positive outcome.  
 
Further details were requested on the proposal for loyalty cards and it was noted that it 
was not just intended for the Belvoir Shopping Centre but across the wider shopping 
areas. The detail was still being developed but it was agreed that these would be shared 
with members outside the meeting.  
 
It was noted that the figures in the report which relate to shop vacancy rates were 
produced before demolition commenced at the Belvoir centre and therefore they include 
information relating to some units which no longer exist.  
 
Discussion turned to the use of leisure centres as vaccination centres. There were mixed 
views as these were considered vital to the area, whilst accepting that it resulted in the 
loss of community facilities in the area.  
 
Concern was expressed by a member who felt that we may be deliberately holding back 
on capital spend in order to balance the books on the Housing Revenue Account. It was 
made clear that the issue was around dealing with the backlog of some capital works a 
result of Covid and every effort was being made to address the backlogs of work and 
hence maximise the available funds.  
 
The discussion turned to the levels of sickness and more specifically the levels of stress 
related illness. Assurances were sought that the workforce was being appropriately looked 
after. Members were reassured that good levels of support are provided including the use 
of occupational health, a counselling helpline and dedicated HR support.  
 

5



4 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Having been moved by Councillor E Allman and seconded by Councillor G Hoult it was 
subsequently 
 
RESOLVED:- That the Quarter 1 Performance Report be noted and that the comments of 
the Committee be conveyed to Cabinet ahead of its meeting on 21 September 2021.  
 

19. SPECIAL EXPENSES POLICY 
 
The Head of Finance presented his report which set out the details of a draft Special 
Expenses Policy which aimed to formalise the Council’s current position on special 
expenses. It was noted that the draft Policy had already been considered by the Coalville 
Special Expenses Working Party at its meeting held on 15th June 2021.  

 
Members were of the view that if the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party had 
already seen this and were happy with it then there were no further comments to make.  
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED:- That the draft Special Expenses Policy be noted and that the comments of 
the Committee be conveyed to Cabinet ahead of its meeting on 21 September 2021 
before final approval is sought at the Council meeting on 16 November 2021. 
 

20. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
Having been moved by Councillor T Saffell and seconded by Councillor S Sheahan it was 
subsequently 

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

21. THE RECOVERY OF OUR LEISURE CENTRES AND THE PARTNERSHIP CONTRACT 
WITH EVERYONE ACTIVE (OCTOBER 2021 TO MARCH 2022) 
 
The Head of Community Services set out his report which updated members on the 
recovery of the leisure centres during the Covid-19 pandemic. The Committee also 
received a detailed presentation. 
  
Having been moved by Councillor A Bridgen and seconded by Councillor G Hoult it was 
subsequently 
 
RESOLVED:- That the journey of recovery taken by the leisure centres be noted and that 
the comments of the Committee be conveyed to Cabinet ahead of its meeting on 21 
September 2021. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.50 pm 
 

 

6



Corporate Scrutiny Committee – WORK PROGRAMME (as at 02/11/21) 
 

Date of Meeting Item Lead Officer Witnesses Agenda Item Duration 

8 December 2021 

8 December 2021 Customer Services Strategy 
 

Karey Barnshaw, 
Customer Services Lead 

- 30 minutes 

8 December 2021 Housing Asset Management Plan 2021/2023 Jas Singh, Housing Asset 
Management Team 
Manager 

- 15 minutes 

8 December 2021 Draft Budget and Council Tax 2021/22 Dan Bates, Head of 
Finance 

- 30 minutes 

5 January 2022 

5 January 2022 Draft Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
2022/23 - 2026/27 

Dan Bates, Head of 
Finance 

- 15 minutes 

5 January 2022 Draft Investment Strategy - Service and 
Commercial 2022/23 

Dan Bates, Head of 
Finance 

- 15 minutes 

5 January 2022 Draft 2022/23 Capital Strategy Dan Bates, Head of 
Finance 

- 15 minutes 

5 January 2022 Recommendations of the Scrutiny Cross Party 
Working Group – Scrutiny Work Programming 
 

Andy Barton, Strategic 
Director 

- 20 minutes 

9 March 2022 

9 March 2022 2021/22 Quarter 3 Performance Report Mike Murphy, Head of 
Human Resources and 
Organisational 
Development 

- 15 minutes 

7

A
genda Item

 5.



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT Notice of Executive Key Decisions  
 

The attached notice lists the matters which are likely to be the subject of a key decision by the Council's executive and executive decision making bodies.  This notice is 
produced in accordance with the Constitution adopted by North West L
[...]
tion 151 Officer: Yes 

 

Legal Implications None identified 

Signed off by the Deputy Monitoring Officer: Yes 

 

Staffing and Corporate 

Implications 

 

 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 

 

Purpose of Report The report provides members of the Scrutiny Committee with 
information on the performance and progress made against the Council 
Delivery Plan actions and performance indicators for Quarter 2 (July to 
September 2021) 

Recommendations THAT THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE NOTES THE 
QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT AND PROVIDES 
COMMENTS FOR CONSIDERATION BY CABINET AT ITS MEETING 
ON 7 DECEMBER 2021. 

 

1.  INTRODUCTION  

 

1.1 This report provides an update of the Councils key objectives and performance indicators for the 
 period July to September 2021. Performance is managed at a strategic, service, operational and 
 individual level. This report provides information measured against the Council Delivery Plan agreed 
 in September 2021. 

  

1.2 The quarterly performance reports seek to recognise good performance, share best practice across 
 the organisation and also to identify ‘performance gaps’ highlighting if and where action is required 

21

Agenda Item 6.



 to meet targets. Once these gaps are identified, intervention plans will be created or adapted to 
 improve performance towards the target. This will be part of a continual cycle of review and action. 
 

2. SUMMARY OF PERFORMANCE QUARTER 2. 

 

2.1 This report sets out the performance and progress against the Council Delivery Plan actions and 
 key performance indicators. Headline information about Health and Safety, Customer services, 
 sickness absence management and finance is also included.  
 

2.2 A report on the progress made against the Council Delivery Plan actions and indicators is included 
 in Appendix 1. In summary of the 35 actions in the Council Delivery Plan 4 had been achieved, and 
 31 are in progress at this stage. (or are on hold due to Covid-19 or
[...]
centre sites by the end of the 

financial year. 

 

NWL Local Plan – number of 

new homes built since the 

start of the Local Plan period 

in 2011 (target 481 homes 

annually)  

 5,291  

(11 years x 

481 

homes)   

N/A 

This is an annual figure which will 

be reported at the end of Q4 

2021/22 

Number of new 

Neighbourhood Plans made 

 2  N/A This is an annual figure which will 

be reported at the end of Q4 

2021/22 

Number of new locations for 

mobile CCTV cameras in 

partnership with local 

stakeholders including 

parish and town councils to 

help make our communities 

safer. 

 5 N/A The suitability of any new location 

is based upon need and evidence 

and will be deployed in 

partnership with the Joint Action 

Group 

Three new mobile CCTV camera 

locations will be introduced in 

Castle Donington with 

installations scheduled to take 

place in January. The exact 

locations are still to be determined 

but will be located at hotspots in 

the area as part of the “Safer 

Streets’ initiative. 

Officers are working with 

Ravenstone, Ibstock and 

Measham Parish Councils on 

possible new locations. 

 

31



Local People live in high quality, affordable homes  

Our aims  

Increase the number of affordable homes in the district  

Improve the quality of our council housing – Improve the quality of private rented accommodation  

Key tasks 2021/22 Quarter 2 Performance 

New Council Housing Supply – ensure we deliver at 
least 10 additional NWL Council Homes.  
 
In progress 
 

There is one acquisition pending through the acquisitions 
programme which is due to complete in quarter four. 
Furthermore, there are 7 section 106 units which the 
Council is due to purchase forecast for completion within 
the year alongside a further 9 that are currently forecast 
to complete between quarter 4 of 2021/22 and quarter 2 
of 2022/23 
There are two new build units due to start on site within 
the year with completions forecast for 2022/2
[...]

let in an average of 40 days each 

which is an increase of 15 days 

when compared to Q1 although 

30% more properties were let in Q2 

including some sheltered scheme 

properties which had been empty 

for longer periods affecting the 

average re-let time. Covid 19 

related changes to working 

arrangements were also in place 

until mid-August 2021 which 

restricted the number of operatives 

34



in a property at any one time which 

were not anticipated at the time the 

target of 25 days was set.  This 

together with reduced resources 

available due to testing, training, 

and implementation of the new 

Housing IT system during Q3 will 

mean the anticipated year end 

performance will be between 35-40 

days.  The cumulative performance 

is 34 days. 

Number of New Council 

Homes delivered within year. 

Built, Purchased, or through 

S106 Bid  

 

 

0 10 
 

Narrative as per key task above 

Number of New affordable 

homes delivered by Housing 

Associations & Partners 

within the year. 

149 100 
 This new indicator will show new 

homes for rent delivered via 

Housing Associations & Partners.  

Number, type & Value of 

components improved across 

NWL Council Homes in year. 

Bathrooms, Kitchens, 

Electrical Rewire, Roof, 

Heating or Other 

 

 

Total Spend 

£1.3m  

 

 

 

 

 

 

£6.9m 

 
There are a current total of 1213 

components on the 2021/22 

Housing Investment Programme 

(HIP) with 224 completed by the 

end of Q2. Current invoiced 

expenditure is at £1,298,719.28. 

Covid restrictions in the early part 

of the year have compromised the 

amount of work that could be 

completed, with a significant period 

when no internal work at all could 

be undertaken.  Now these 

restrictions have been removed we 

are facing challenges in sourcing 

some materials as are the rest of 

the industry.  There is a significant 

amount of work still to be 

completed in Q3 and Q4 and 

options to address this are under 

consi
[...]
 capital programme of £14.4 million. 
The forecast outturn for the year have been revised down by £0.3 million from the previous report, which is due to 
the planned speech module improvement in our supported housing being carried forward into the next year capital 
programme.  

 

 

 

 
 

51



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 10 
NOVEMBER 2021 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

REVIEW OF MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 

Presented by Dan Bates 
Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer  
 

Background Papers Review of Medium Term 
Financial Plan – Cabinet – 
September 2021 
 
Medium Term Financial 
Strategy – Council – 26 
February 2019 
 
Budget 2021/22 – Council 
– 23 February 2021 

Public Report: Yes 

Financial Implications The medium term financial plan sets out the indicative five 
year financial position for the council, and should be 
considered when making strategic decisions. 
 
There remains significant uncertainty around the general 
fund’s funding position over the medium term. The report sets 
out optimistic and pessimistic scenarios for the future, but 
under all scenarios structural deficits arise within the medium 
term.  
 
The HRA, as a self-financing account, remains healthy, with 
occasional deficits over the five year period driven by the 
need to fund the HRA capital programme. Deficits are fully 
funded through the HRA’s working balances.  
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications There are no direct legal implications  
 

 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no immediate staffing or corporate implications. 
However, over the medium term there may be significant 
implications if the Council’s key funding sources reduce as 
expected.  
 

 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Reason Agenda Item 
Submitted to Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 

To Present Members wi
[...]
mbers are invited to provide 
suggestions for the 2022-23 budget. That is the purpose of this report.  

  

 December 2021: Corporate Scrutiny Committee will be presented with the 
draft budgets and proposals for scrutiny. 

 

 January 2022: Cabinet will be asked to review and approve the draft 
budgets for a shorter, three-week public consultation. 

 

 February 2022: Cabinet will be asked to recommend the final budgets for 
approval at full Council in the same month.  

 

58



 

4.4 As part of this revised process, the Corporate Scrutiny Committee will be invited to 
make suggestions for the 2022-23 budget. Members may wish to consider the 
Council’s current budget when considering suggestions for the budget, which is 
provided as a background paper.  

 
 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

The medium term financial plans seek to 
understand the amount of resources available to the 
Council to deliver its priorities in the future.  

Policy Considerations: 
 

Not applicable. 

Safeguarding: 
 

Not applicable. 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

Not applicable. 

Customer Impact: 
 

Not applicable. 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

Not applicable. 

Environment and Climate Change: 
 

The plans set out in this report do not fully reflect 
the potential effort required to make the Council 
zero carbon by 2030. A £1 million reserve was 
created to fund initial works, of which £409,000 
remains unallocated, but there is likely to be further 
financial resources required in the run up to 2030 to 
meet this target. 

Consultation/Community 
Engagement: 
 

Not applicable. 

Risks: 
 

The financial risks over the medium term are 
detailed in the report.  

Officer Contact 
 

Dan Bates 
Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
Dan.bates@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 

 

59

mailto:Dan.bates@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Items for Inclusion in the Future Work Program

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor R Boam (Chairman) 
 
Councillors B Harrison-Rushton, D Bigby, A J Bridgen, G Hoult, A C Saffell, S Sheahan, N Smith 
and M B Wyatt  

 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Mr D Bates, M D'Oyly-Watkins, Mr C Elston, Mrs C Hammond, 
Ms R Haynes, K Hiller, Mr C Lambert, Mr M Murphy, Mr P Sanders, Mrs R Wallace and 
Mr P Wheatley 
 

22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor E Allman. 
 

23. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

24. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
None. 
 

25. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2021. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A C Saffell, seconded by Councillor A Bridgen and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

26. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to the inclusion of any items to the work programme.  The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme were set out in the 
agenda for information. 
 
Questions were asked in relation to the content of the forthcoming Customer Services 
Strategy, particularly if it would include a discussion on the new location of the service.  It 
was explained that the strategy would be focused on the policies and procedures required 
to run the service moving forward rather than the location.  Therefore, a request was 
made by Councillor Wyatt for the addition of an item specifically to discuss the proposed 
new location of the Customer Services Team, due to the impact it would have on an 
already established business on the premises.  A discussion was had on the process for 
including an item on the workplan and the scoping work required.  The Strategic Director 
would provide the scoping form to Councillor Wyatt following the meeting. 
 
Following a question in relation to the reporting timescales for the North West 
Leicestershire Visitor Economy report, it was agreed for further information to be provided 
to Councillor D Bigby outside of the meeting.  
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 



2 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee Work Programme be noted. 
 

27. 2021/22 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development introduced his report 
which provided an update on the Councils key objectives and performance indicators for 
the period July to September 2021. 
 
During the full discussion, several questions of clarity were sought and answered by 
officers from the relevant service area. 
 
In relation to the new market, a Member expressed disappointment as he felt it did not live 
up to expectations made prior to the opening.  Comments were also received that this was 
an opinion supported by local residents on social media.  The Head of Community 
Services explained that the new market formed part of a bigger scheme for Marlborough 
Square and Members would see further improvements as the project moved forward.  
Members were assured that dedicated staff were supporting stall holders and dealing with 
all comments or complaints received. 
 
In response to a question on the context for customer satisfaction figures, the Strategic 
Director agreed to obtain more detail on the matter and provide it to Councillor Sheahan 
outside of the meeting. 
 
A question was raised on the unmet target for the time taken to re-let properties.  The 
Head of Housing responded that the unmet target was due to several issues including the 
greater number of properties in the system, the restrictions in place due to the Covid 
Pandemic and better partnership working with housing associations which had led to the 
transferral of tenants.  He was confident that targets would get back on track. 
 
A discussion was had on the number of new council homes delivered and reference was 
made to the recent decision of Cabinet, setting a target for affordable homes over a five-
year period.  Officers confirmed that they were confident that the affordable homes target 
could be reached and at the request of a Member, it was agreed to circulate the 
breakdown of affordable housing numbers across the district outside of the meeting. 
 
A comment was made on the action plan to tackle health inequalities and an enquiry was 
made into when this would be competed.  Members were informed that as the work was 
being led by Leicestershire County Council officers could not influence the timescales, 
however more information should be available as part of the next performance report. 
 
As requested during discussion, it was agreed to provide Councillor S Sheahan with 
further information on the number of customers that had difficulty in the repayment of 
business rates. 
 
A discussion was held on the green homes grant and interest was shown in the workings 
of air source pump heating systems.  The Head of Housing offered to arrange a viewing of 
the system in an empty property as soon as practicable, at which all Members of the 
Committee would be invited. 
 
A concern was raised in relation to the heating of the new leisure centre with gas and the 
review of the system being undertaken 12 months after the opening of the centre.  The 
Head of Community Services explained that due to the complicated heating management 
system for the leisure centre, monthly monitoring would be undertaken with a full review at 



3 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

12 months.  Members were assured that work was already underway on a possible 
retrofittable system for the future.  Members would be kept informed of the progress. 
 
Some concerns were raised about the way Coalville pavements were recently deep 
cleaned due to debris left behind on the shop fronts.  Comments were also made about 
the condition of information points in Coalville that had been vandalised or weather 
damaged which made the area look untidy, particularly the point installed by the clock 
tower.  Officers acknowledged the issue occurred during the deep cleanse of pavements 
and confirmed that this was rectified by the company with lessons learnt when cleansing 
other areas in the district.  Members were encouraged to report any untidy information 
points so that they could be addressed. 
 
Suggestions were made for the use of cameras that detect speed and sound to deter 
unacceptable driving on the highways around the district.  The Head of Community 
Services acknowledged that cameras were planned in Castle Donnington and would 
ensure that this would be looked into as the options were developed in partnership with 
local stakeholders.  
 
It was moved by Councillor B Harrison-Rushton, seconded by Councillor A Bridgen and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The report be noted. 

 
b) Comments made by the Committee be provided to Cabinet when it considers the 

report at its meeting on 7 December 2021. 
 
 

28. REVIEW OF MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members acknowledging the slightly later 
reporting timescales due to the still awaited new homes bonus figures, along with the 
outcome of the spending review.  Although this information was still not available officers 
were confident that financial planning could still progress. 
 
A discussion was had on the relevance of recommendation two within the report to put 
forward budget proposals, as some Members felt it was difficult to do this without the full 
budget commentary, which was usually received at this point in the budget process.  A 
suggestion was made to delay this recommendation to the next meeting where more 
information would be available.  The Head of Finance assured Members that when the full 
budget proposals were considered at the next meeting in December, there would still be 
an opportunity to put forward suggestions.  The recommendation within the report was to 
allow Members to put forward any initial thoughts if they wished to. 
 
The Head of Finance also offered to meet with any Member to discuss the budget 
proposals in more detail and to work through any alternative budget proposals.     
 
As a result of discussions about the differing budget scenarios within the report, a 
comment was made highlighting the additional £0.3million income from the pessimistic 
projections and it was questioned how this would be possible without a raise in council 
tax.  The Head of Finance agreed to share the budget projection breakdown with all 
Members of the Committee outside of the meeting to allow further understanding.     
 
In response to a question about the effects of inflation on the general fund, the Head of 
Finance confirmed that there was a forecast for inflation and allowances would be made 
for this.  As the majority of expenditure was for salaries, provisions would also be made 



4 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

for the ongoing pay negotiations and then savings would be calculated for both long and 
short term. 
 
A comment was made on the year on year growing gap between the optimistic reserve 
balance projections in comparison to the other detailed scenarios, and it was questioned if 
this was an accumulative result of not raising council tax.  The Head of Finance reported 
that it was due to several factors including council tax rates.     
 
Councillor D Bigby asked officers to address the environment and climate change target in 
the forthcoming budget, as well as the consideration of adequate funds to keep Ashby 
Tourist Centre open.   
 
It was moved by Councillor B Harrison-Rushton, seconded by Councillor G Hoult and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Comments of the Committee be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.40 pm 
 

 


